

Date: Tue, 03 Jun 1997 12:23:55 -1000
From: lambda@aloha.net (Martin Rice)
Subject: Baehr v. Miike, AmCuBr 06: Mormons

No 20371

IN THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF HAWAII

NINIA BAEHR, GENORA DANCEL, TAMMY RODRIGUES, ANTOINETTE PREGIL, PAT LAGON, JOSEPH MELILLO, Plaintiffs-Appellees, vs. LAWRENCE H. MIIKE, in his official capacity as Director of the Department of Health, State of Hawaii, Defendant-Appellant. CIVIL NO. 91-1394-05 (Injunctions) APPEAL FROM THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW FIRST CIRCUIT COURT HONORABLE KEVIN S.C. CHANG

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS

APPENDIX A

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. SUMMARY OF THE INTEREST OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS.....1
II. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....1
III. ARGUMENT.....1
A. The Traditional Family Lies at the Heart of Society, Providing Benefits Which Can Be Realized From No Other Source.....2
B. Courts Have Long-Recognized that the Protection of the Traditional Family and the Benefits it Provides Constitute a Compelling State

Interest.....6

IV. I CONCLUSION.....9

APPENDIX A.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Bethel School District v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....2

Michael H V. Gerald D., 491 U.S.110, 123-4 (1989).....2

Moore V. City of east Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494, 503-504 (1977).....3

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205, 232 (1972).....5

Other Federal Cases

Action for Children's Television v. FCC, 58 F.3d 654, 662
(D.C. Cir. 1995), cert. denied 116 S. Ct. 701 (1996).....2

Adams V. Howerton, 486 F. Supp. 11 19 (C.D. Cat. 1980
aff'd 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir.), cert. denied 458 U.S. 1111,
1121, 1124-5 (1982).....7,8

Amezquita-Soto v. LKS., 708 F.2d 898, 908 (3d Cir. 1983).....2

In re Agosto, 553 F. Supp. 1298, 1326 (D. Nev. 1983).....2,3

Oliverson v. West Valley City, 875 F. Supp. 1465, 1485
(D. Utah 1995).....6

Other State Cases

CC. v. AB., 406 Mass. 679, 690-91, 550 N.E.2d 365, 373 (1990)....3

Constant A. v. Paul CA., 344 Pa. Super. 49, 496 A.2d 1 (1985)....9

Hansen v. Department of Social Services, 193 Cal. App. 3d
283, 293, 238 Cal. Rptr. 232, 238 (2nd Dist. 1987).....8

In re Estate of Cooper, 149 Misc.2d 183, 282, 284, 287-8,
564 N.Y.S.2d 684-6, 688 (1990), aff'd 187 A.D.2d 128, 592
N.Y.S. 2d 97 N.Y.A.D. (1993).....6-8

In re Kozak, 92 Mich.App. 579, 581, 285 N.W.2d 378, 380 (1979)...2

In the Interest of D.B., 187 Ga. App. 66, 369 S.F.2d 811 (1988)..8

Statutes Cited

1994 Hawaii Session Laws, Act 217, Sec. I.....1,7,8

Law Reviews Cited

Bruce C. Hafen, *The Constitutional Status of Marriage, Kinship and Sexual Privacy: Balancing the Individual and Social Interests*, 81 Mich. L.Rev. 463, 477 (1983).....4

Lynn D. Wardle, *A Critical Analysis of Constitutional Claims for Same-Sex Marriage*, 1996 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1, 39.....5

Books and Miscellaneous Cites

B. Findlen, "Is Marriage the Answer?", Ms. 86, 91 (May/June'95)..8

W. Goode, *The Family as an Element in the Social Structure*, in *Marriage and Family in the Modern World* 15 (R. Cavan ed., 4th ed. 1974).....3

Horwitz, *John Locke and the Preservation of Liberty: A Perennial Problem of Civic Education*, in *The Moral Foundations of the American Republic* 131 (R.Horwitz ed. 1979).....4

A Proclamation to the World, *The First Presidency and Council of the Twelve Apostles of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints*, September 23, 1995.....10

Deborah Tannen, *You Just Don't Understand: Women and Men in Conversation* (Ballantine Books, 1991).....5

Terkeisen, *Toward a Theory of the Family Life Cycle*, in *the Family Life Cycle: A Framework for Family Therapy* 28 (E. Carter & M. Goldrick, eds., 1980).....4
